

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No.: 4:17-cv-00336-ALM
	:	
THURMAN P. BRYANT, III,	:	
BRYANT UNITED CAPITAL FUNDING, INC	:	
ARTHUR F. WAMMEL,	:	
WAMMEL GROUP, LLC,	:	
CARLOS GOODSPEED a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS	:	
a/k/a GC d/b/a TOP AGENT ENTERTAINMENT	:	
d/b/a MR. TOP AGENT ENTERTAINMENT,	:	
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
THURMAN P. BRYANT, JR.,	:	
	:	
Relief Defendant.	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Dated: May 25, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jason P. Reinsch  
 JASON P. REINSCH  
 Texas Bar No. 24040120

United States Securities and Exchange Commission  
 Fort Worth Regional Office  
 Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900  
 801 Cherry Street, Unit #18  
 Fort Worth, TX 76102-6882  
 Ph: 817-900-2601  
 Fax: 817-978-4927  
[reinschj@sec.gov](mailto:reinschj@sec.gov)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF SECURITIES  
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv-vi

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    A. Bryant’s Fraud ..... 1

    B. Goodspeed’s Fraud ..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED BY COURT ..... 3

    1. First Claim for Relief: Fraud in the Offer or Sale of Securities in Violation of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)] ..... 3

    2. Second Claim for Relief: Fraud in Connection With the Purchase and Sale of Securities in Violation of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) and 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5] ..... 4

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 5

    A. Bryant’s Securities Fraud..... 5

        1. Bryant Falsely Promised a Guaranteed, No-Risk Investment in BUCF ..... 5

        2. BUCF’s Partnership Agreements and Account Statements ..... 7

        3. Bryant Knowingly Failed to Escrow Investor Funds, and Instead Directed Funds to Wammel Group Without Investors’ Knowledge or Approval..... 8

        4. Bryant Made Material Misrepresentations and Omissions ..... 9

            a. BUCF’s Business Operations ..... 9

            b. Investment Risk ..... 10

            c. Misuse of Proceeds ..... 11

            d. Source of Investor Returns ..... 12

        5. Bryant Changed Course When He Learned of the Commission’s Underlying Investigation, But He Continued to Defraud New and Existing Investors ..... 13

    B. Goodspeed’s Fraud ..... 13

V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES ..... 15

    A. Summary Judgment is Proper as to Bryant ..... 15

        1. The BUCF Interests Were Securities ..... 15

            a. Investment of Money ..... 16

- b. Common Enterprise .....16
      - c. Expectation of Profit from the Efforts of Others .....17
    - 2. Bryant Defrauded Investors by Making Material Misrepresentations or Omissions in Violation of Securities Act Sections 17(a)(2) and Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5(b) .....17
      - a. Bryant Made Material Misrepresentations and Omissions .....19
        - i. BUCF’s Business Operations.....19
        - ii. Risks associated with the investment.....20
        - iii. Misuse of investor funds .....21
        - iv. Source of the guaranteed 30% annual returns .....21
    - 3. Bryant Violated Securities Act Sections 17(a)(1) and 17(a)(3) and Exchange Act Sections 10(b) and Rules 10b-5(a) and (c) .....22
    - 4. Bryant Acted with Scienter .....23
  - B. Summary Judgment is Appropriate as to Goodspeed .....24
    - 1. Goodspeed’s Investor Agreements Were Securities.....24
      - a. Investment of Money.....24
      - b. Common Enterprise.....25
      - c. Expectation of Profits .....25
    - 2. Goodspeed Defrauded Investors by Making Material Misrepresentations or Omissions in Violation of Securities Act Sections 17(a)(2) and Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5(b).....25
    - 3. Scienter .....26

VI. CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Anderson v. Libby Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....4, 5, 17

*Aaron v. SEC*,  
446 U.S. 680 (1980).....22, 23

*Basic, Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988) ..... 18

*Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*,  
642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981) .....17, 23

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....4, 5

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976) ..... 22, 23

*Forsyth v. Barr*,  
19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Grippio v. Perazzo*,  
357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*Gulf Coast Bank & Trust Co. v. Stinson*,  
2013 WL 30136 (S.D. Miss. Jan 22013) .....5

*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp., SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc.*,  
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*Hinojosa v. Butler*,  
547 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 5

*Long v. Shultz Cattle Co.*,  
881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 16

*SEC v. Farmer, et al.*,  
2015 WL 5838867 (S.D. Tex., Oct. 7, 2015).....22

*SEC v. Dain Rauscher*,  
254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*SEC v. Fehn*,  
97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*SEC v. Gann*,  
565 F. 3d 932 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc.*,  
 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) ..... 15

*SEC v. Hopper*,  
 2006 WL 778640 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24 2006).....17

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....15, 24

*SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.*,  
 458 F. 2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 23

*SEC v. Mapp*,  
 2017 WL 5230358 (N.D. Tex., Nov. 9, 2017).....22

*SEC v. Phan*,  
 500 F.3d 895, 908 (9th Cir. 2007) .....18

*SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.*,  
 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*SEC v. Provident Royalties, LLC*,  
 2013 WL 5314354 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2013) ..... 18

*SEC v. Sethi Petroleum, LLC*,  
 229 F.Supp.3d 524 (E.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 5

*SEC v. Seghers*,  
 298 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 18, 22

*SEC v. Zandford*,  
 535 U.S. 813 (2002) ..... 23

*Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.*,  
 365 F. 3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....23

*State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Gutterman*,  
 896 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 5

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*,  
 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....16

*United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman*,  
 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....15, 16

*U.S. v. Bruteyn*,  
 686 F. 3d 318 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*U.S. v. White*,  
 589 F. 2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 5

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Section 2(a)(1) of the Securities Act of 1933,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1)] ..... 15

Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)] ..... 1, 3

Section 17(a)(1) of the Securities Act of 1933,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1)] ..... 3, 21, 22, 23

Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)] ..... 3, 17, 23

Section 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3)] ..... 3, 17, 21, 22, 23

Section 3(a)(10) of the Exchange Act of 1934,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)] ..... 15

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
  [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)] ..... 1, 4, 17, 21, 23

Rule 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
  [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)] ..... 1, 4, 17, 21, 22, 23
